

MODZEN

NITRO WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD126447

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

25143

BUILDING TWENTY FIVE

5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TEAMS
02/23/2	012						
BID OPENING DATE:		3/20/2	2012		BID	OPENING TIME (1:30PM
LINE		VTITY	See Service Control	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
)001 R	EPAIR	1	.s IG TOV		031-13 F BUILDING 25		
				100000 100 00 0	VEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION	ФИ	
A M O A	GENCY, S SOLI ATERIA OOLING ND AVE	THE VICITING	VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST VEST	/IRGII S TO I ES, AI BUILDI IN PAI	PURCHASING DIVID PROVIDE THE AGEN TO EQUIPMENT TO EXECUTE AND EQUIPMENT TO EXECUTE AND EXERSBURG, WEST	GENERAL SERVICES CY WITH ALL LABO REPAIR THE T 5TH AVENUNE	DR .
A 	M AT T N PARE SSMEBI NTERES AILURE ISQUAI	THE AGI CERSBUI LE IN T STED PA E TO AT LIFICAT	COY'S CG, W CHE LO CRTIES CTEND CION (LOCA BBY (SARE) THE I	LL BE HELD ON 03 ATION AT 5TH AND ENDORS ARE ASKED OF THE BUILDING. REQUIRED TO ATT ANDATORY PRE-BI E BID. NO ONE P	AVERY STREET TO ALL END THIS MEETING SHALL RESULT I	3.
C F R	OTENTI FFICIA RE-BII EPRESI N DISÇ	AL BII AL DOCU D. FAI ENTATIV QUALIFI	DERS MENT LURE E NAN	TO CO VERI TO PI IE ON ON OF	LL BE MADE AVAIL MPLETE. THIS W YING ATTENDANCE ROVIDE YOUR COMP. THE ATTENDANCE THE BID. THE S' ENTATION TO VERI	LL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATOR ANY AND SHEET WILL RESULT TATE WILL NOT	2012 MAR 20 PM 1: 2 WV PUTG-ASS 13
SIGNATURE // //				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	INDITIONS (DA	DIVISION
DIGINATURE (30	04-204-1500 DA	3/20/2012

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **4.** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



NITRO WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

25143

4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

RFQNUMBER GSD126447 PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING TWENTY FIVE
5TH & AVERY

PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/23/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/20/2012 CAT. AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY LINE THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY SHEET. WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S AILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. DDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUD THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL ORTION OF THE PRE-BID BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE TTENDANCE SHEET. rechnical questions concerning this solicitation must BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST FIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELL@WV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 03/12/2012 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL BE ANSWERED BY FORMAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED ANY VERBAL COMMUNICATION BETWEE VERBAL COMMUNICATION: THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, NCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE RFO SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM BY PURCHASING IS BINDING. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-204-1500 SIGNATURE DATE 3/20/2012 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE HVAC MANAGER 208844160



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

\$04-558-2596

KRISTA FERRELL

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

DATE PRINT	ren	TEL	ims of sal	ė.	SHIP	vio.	1000000	.F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS
		ler	INO OF ONL	•	Shir	44	13.4%	1,0.0,		THE CONTRACTOR
	02/23/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/20/2012				DTD (ODE	NING TIME	01	:30PM	
	THE TOTAL STREET		60.000,000,000	nar	Colored Colore		JPE.	The state of the s	0.1	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	YOU	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PAICE		AMOUNT
	PERMIT TATE THE BI TONTAC	TED WI' BUYER. D. TH	THOUT VIOI STAT ANY AI	THE I	MAY RES	RITTEN (ULT IN I D ABOVE	CON REJ IS	SENT OF THE ECTION OF THE SOLE		
5	1) HE HE BI HE BI HE BI	OR SHI D OR AL DDER, DDER II DDER H	IS A Y DOO (2) TH Y A CO AS PRO	UTHOR UMENT IAT HI ONTRACOPERLY	RIZED BY S RELATE OR SHE	THE BIDI D THERE' IS AUTHO ATIONSHI RED WITH	DER TO ORI IP,	YING THAT: TO EXECUTE ON BEHALF C ZED TO BIND AND (3) TH NY STATE	F	
V 7 7 8 8 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9 9	CON FOR EQUIRATION FOR THE BITCH THE	IRGINIA OR A PO ES EACH AT THE D. THE E SIGNE VENDOR , CHAP MIT THE D SHALL TO PRO (90)	JBLIC VENI SAME ENCLO CONTROL	IMPRO IMPRO IMPRO IMPRO IMPLIA IMPRO IMPRO IMPLIA IMPRO I	VEMENT COMENT COMENT SUBMITED WITTED	ONSTRUCT TS A BII DAVIT OF WORKPLA TH THE PRO VIRGINIA WORKPLAC IFICATIO THE NOT SSUE A V	PION ACE BID VIACE A C	ANY SOLICI N CONTRACT OR THE WORK OMPLIANCE W AFFIDAVIT AS EVIDENC SIONS OF AR ODE. FAILUR AFFIDAVIT W OF SUCH BID E PERFORMED E TO PROCEE	TO ITH E TI- E ITH	
	ANCEL	LATION	THE	DIRI	CTOR OF I	PURCHASI MMEDIATI	LY	RESERVES T UPON WRITT	EN	
		A 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITIO	ONS		•
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE 304	1-20	4-1500	DATE	3/20/2012
TITLE HVAC MA	ANAGE	R	EIN	20884	4160			ADDRESS CHA	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NITRO WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

25143

4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

GSD126447

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING TWENTY FIVE

5TH & AVERY

PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/23/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/20/2012 CAT. AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE UOP LINE QUANTITY NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE HATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR WOOD COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO AMBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST EQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO SSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE THE BID DOCUMENTS, doverage required is \$1,000,000.00.) BUILDERS RISH INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL OF HUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN HURNISH PROOF AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-204-1500 3/20/2012 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE HVAC MANAGER 208844160



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50120 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE NITRO WV 25143

*709060507

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY

PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

DATE PRINT	ED	TERM	S OF SALE	SHIP VIA	, F.O.B.	FREIGHT TEAMS
02/23/2						
BID OPENING DATE:	03	/20/20				1:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	ſΥ	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
N E S S S U	ATERIAL ONDS MA RREVOCA OLVENT TATE OF N LIEU NDER \$1 CCECPTA	BOND Y BE F BLE LE SURETY WEST OF A F 00,000 BLE IN	FOR 100° PROVIDED TTER OF COMPANY VIRGINIA BOND WILL D. PERSO LIEU OF	OF THE AMOUNT OF THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND IN AUTHORIZED TO DO A LETTER OF CREDITY BE ALLOWED DIVAL OR BUSINESS OF THE 5% BID BOND, TERIAL BOND.	THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS THECKS ARE NOT	,
	OVERING	THE F		A TWO (2) YEAR SYSTEM WILL BE A I		
R	EV. 11/	00				
В	хнівіт	7				
	OMESTIC ROJECTS		NUM, GL	ASS & STEEL IN PU	LIC WORKS	
S A R I M S O I R D T	EQ., EV. LTERATION UBLIC WO N THE C. ORE THAN TEEL AR. LASS, ON N ADDIT OR USE A OMESTIC HE PROD	ERY COON, REON, REON, REON, EREQUER STEELON, IAT THE ALUMI	ONTRACT DEPAIR, IN WHERE THE STREEL OF THE STREEL OF THE STREE OF THE STREET OF THE ST	TOURGINIA CODE SET VIRGINIA CODE SET VIRGINIA CODE SET OR CONSTRUCTION, MEROVEMENT OR MAIN HE COST IS MORE THE CONFERE MORE THAN 10 HE STATE WILL ACCIONS PRODUCED IN THE MACHINERY OR EQUIPMACHINERY OR EQUIPMACHINERY OR SHARS OR STEEL, UNLESS OR STEEL, UNLESS OR STEEL, UNLESS OR STEEL, WORLD SED IN PUBLIC WORLD SED IN PUBLIC WORLD SEVENSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	RECONSTRUCTION, TENANCE OF AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINU E UNITED STATES PMENT PURCHASED LL BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF S THAN 10,000 S PROJECTS.	•
SIGNATURE ///			OLU !	TELEPHONE 2	04-204-1500 DATE	
M./161/		leen		30		
MAC MA	NAGER	FEIN	2088	44160	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for | Quotation

REQ NUMBER GSD126447

6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

26105

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY NITRO WV 25143 PARKERSBURG, WV 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

02/23/2 BID OPENING DATE:		2/22/4	2010			D.T.D. (DENTING MIME	01	2.0 DM
(30,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,000,	I was a second	3/20/2		ÇAT.	17754 AVIIA		OPENING TIME UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	QUANT	IITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMB	EH	UNIT PHICE		AMOUNT
	ACCEPTE: TO BE UI 20% OR I PRODUCT: PRODUCT: ABOR SI DEPARTMI ONLY IF PRICE TI IF, PRICE PROVISION ALUMINUT THAN THE OFFICE I ALU	D ONLY NREASO MORE H S. IH S. TO H URPLUS ENT OH DOMES HAN TH OR TO ONS, TH M, GLA E LOWH MAY RH ON IN DORS H NG FOR 88	IF TONABLE IGHER THE SUBST BUST BUST BUST BUST BUST BUST BUS	NUM, THE CC. THAN DOMES PLIEN N, FC PRODUCT ENDIN	DST OF DOME JCH COST IS THE BID IS TIC ALUMIN OF PRODUCTS TO THE BID IS	ESTIC F S UNREA PRICE F NUM, GI CED IN BY THE DUCTS N OF THE ID FOR REASON DUCTS, A REEVA SUCH DO IR BID S OR ST	PRODUCTS MAY PRODUCTS IS ASONABLE IF OR FOREIGN ASS OR STEE A "SUBSTANT UNITED STAT IAY BE SUPPL PRE HIGHER I IDER THE ABO IS SPENDING U LIKE FOREIG IABLE AND LO THE SPENDIN LUATION AND MESTIC PROD IF THEY ARE TEEL. F CONSTRUCT	FOUND IT IS MADE IL TIAL TES LIED IN OVE INIT OWER IG OUCTS.	
((O ABIDI ONSTRUC	E BY T CTION E ARCH	HE FO PROJE ITECT	LLOWI CT AL	NG SCHEDUI DENDA FOR NEER SHALI	LE IN I STATE L PREPA		NDUM	
F	HAD A D.	ISI OF	תנוא		VERSE SIDE FOR TER			NGS	
SIGNATURE					TI	ELEPHONE 30	4-204-1500	DATE	3/20/2012
TITLE TOTAL		IFE	EIN					OUANOFO	THE TOTAL SAME WHEN THE SECTION OF THE SECTION
WAC M	IANAGER	{		20884	44160		ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NITRO WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

25143

Request for GSD126447

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-204-1512

4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

DATE PRINTED		TE	RMS OF SAL	.E	SHIP	VIA		F.O.B,		FREIGHT TERMS	
02/23/	CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE										
BID OPENING DATE:		03/20/	2012		WARRISON OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	BID	OPEN	ING TIME	01:3	BOPM	
LINE	QUAR	VTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	JMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
1	AND LIS PURCHAS SEND A	ST SHA SING D COPY	LL BE IVISIO OF TH	FORWA DN . '	THE ARCH	THE BUY	ER I BINE	DDENDUM N THE STATE ER SHALL AI GENCY FOR			
I	INTERES PENING	STED P S DATE VITHIN	ARTIES AN' FOUR'	AND ADD		ESSARY, I	EXTE	ND THE BID IVED BY THE			
I S	SIDDERS DIVISION THAT A SHALL A EXCEPTI	S AND ON. APPLY ALSO A CON MA	SUBI THE TO T PPLY T Y BE I	IITTEI SAME THE (TO AN TOR AI	TO THE RULES PRIGINAL ADDENDUM	HE STATE AND REC BIDDING DOCUMEN M THAT	ULA DO	CUMENT THE ONLY SSUED FOR T			
	EV. 11	22									
	DDENDU					MILE EOL	T O. 7.	ING CHECKED			
I	DDENDU	M(S)	ND HA	VE MA	DE THE NOTICE OF SPECI	IECESSARY	RE	ISIONS TO			
	DDENDU	M NOS	. : n/a								
Ŋ	0.1	•		SEE DE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND COL	VOITION	4			
SIGNATURE /	/		<u></u>	are ue	VENDE BIVE FOR	TELEBRONE		In	ATE	0/00/0010	
INV M		Ta Ta	PIN			30	4-204	-1500		3/20/2012	
TITLE HVAC M	ANAGE	R F	EIN	2088	44160			ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE	



TOOK

*709060507

NITRO WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

25143

4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2596

KRISTA FERRELL

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY

PARKERSBURG, WV 26105

304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA F.O.8. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 02/23/2012 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 01;30PM 03/20/2012 BID CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER LINE QUANTITY UOP MO. 2 NO. 3 MO. NO. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY \$\text{drain}\$ \text{drain}\$ AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE \$PECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.SIGNATURE NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 3/20/2012 REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIMING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS ICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-204-1500 DATE SIGNATURE 3/20/2012 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE HVAC MANAGER 208844160



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

*709060507

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV 26105 304-558-2317

FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B, 02/23/2012 **BID OPENING DATE:** BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/20/2012 CAT. AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, TELEPHONE (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. CONTRACTORS NAME: WV042601 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO!: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING vivision is the sole authority governing this PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO HFFECT. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: OR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 304-204-1500 3/20/2012 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE **WAC MANAGER** 208844160



NITRO WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

104-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV 26105 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/23/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 03/20/2012 CAT. QUANTITY AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE UOP REV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 2\$305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: \$EALED BID BUYER: KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 REQ. NO.: GSD126447 BID OPENING PATE: 03/20/2012 BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304-204-1350 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: JERRY PRIDDY SEE REVEASE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE 304-204-1500 3/20/2012 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE HYAC MANAGER 208844160

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126447 Bldg 25 HVAC Cooling Tower Repair

GSD126447 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company	Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC.
Bidder's Address:	4300 1ST AVENUE
	NITRO, WV 25143
Remittance Addres (if different)	s:
Phone Number:	304-204-1500
Fax Number:	304-204-1350
Email Address:	jpriddy@nitromechanical.com
WV Contractor's Li	cense Number:WV042601
conditions affecting to	rsigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general s, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all t, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as ding Documents.
TOTAL CONTRACT	TBID (Total to be written in words and numbers)
Forty Nine Thousand	d Seven Hundred and no/cents
(\$_49,700.00)

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126447 Bldg 25 HVAC Cooling Tower Repair

References

Reference Name:	Bill Porter					
Position:	Maintenance Coordinator					
Address:	PO Box 1005, Institute, WV 25112					
Telephone Number:	304-747-1649					
Project Name:	Dow Maintenance					
Project Description:	Chiller Controls					
	2.80 S V D					
Reference Name:	Gib Swisher					
Position:	Gate Keeper					
Address:	PO Box 1005, Institute, WV 25112					
Telephone Number:	304-741-7544					
Project Name:	Bayer CropScience					
Project Description:	Chiller Controls					
Reference Name:	Randy Adams					
Position:	Facility Team Leader					
Address:	1 Sugar Maple Lane, Buffalo, WV 25033					
Telephone Number:	304-937-7000					
Project Name:	TMMWV					
Project Description:	Chiller Controls					

BID BOND

		25 20ML S	the undersigned, Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
of	Nitro	,WV	, as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
of	Boston	,MA	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	130	office in the City of	
of West	l Virginia, as Obligee, in the p	penal sum of Five Perce	nt of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well an	d truly to be made, we jointly	and severally bind ourse	ves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that w	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departr	ment of Administration a certa	ain bid or proposal, attach	ned hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
GSD1	26447 - Repair Cooling	Tower at Building 25 -	According to Plans & Specifications
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be reje		nall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached
hereto a	and shall furnish any other be	onds and insurance requi	red by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreem	ent created by the acceptant	ce of said bid, then this of	oligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed	the penal amount of this obli	igation as herein stated.	the flability of the Surety for any and all claims heredider shall, in no event,
			and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	paired or affected by any extension.		which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	A STATE OF THE STA		hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
	7 (n m		these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
20th	day of March	,2012	
Principa	al Corporate Seal		Nitro Electric Company, Inc. (Name of Principal)
			1/ 1//
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			TRESIDENT / CEO
			(Tille)
Surety	Corporate Seal		Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
			14: 1 m
			By: falucia H / Ceyl
			Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney call 1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

GREGORY T. GORDON, LARRY D. KERR, PATRICIA A. MOYE, KIMBERLY WILKINSON, ALLAN L. MCVEY, ALL OF THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.....

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its execution of such undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make. execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 2nd day of December 2010

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 2nd day of December _ , <u>2010</u> , before me, a Notary Public, personally came <u>Garnet W. Elliott</u>, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

CERTIFICATE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Plymouth Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2013

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TEST MONY, WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this day of



avia David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF PUTNAM , TO-WIT:
I, <u>CINDI LESTER</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
I am an employee of <u>NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC</u> , ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. (Company Name)
By: Coffester
Title: CORPORATE SAFETY DIRECTOR
Date:3/20/2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day of MARCH
Fatina Withrow Notary Public State of West Virginia My Commission Expires August 05, 2018 401 Teresa Street Scott Depot, WV 25526 (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

RFQ No.	GSD126447
MEGINO.	CODIZOTI

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE